ORDINANCE NO. 914

AN ORDINANCE TO LIMIT POSSESSION OF LIVESTOCK WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA AND RESCIND SECTION 2-112A OF CHAPTER II ANIMAL CONTROL AND REGULATION OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1: The possession of livestock within the city limits of the City of Chetopa is hereby prohibited.

SECTION 2: Said Ordinance shall not apply to anyone that possesses poultry but shall apply to all that possess livestock unless said individual owns a minimum of two (2) acres of contiguous property which is properly fenced. Other exclusions are veterinary clinics and FFA/4-H livestock grooming activities done at the school facility.

SECTION 3. Any individual that does not qualify for the exclusions noted in Section 2 shall remove all livestock within six (6) months from adoption of this ordinance by the city council of the City of Chetopa.

SECTION 4. The Governing Body at any time may give approval for special activities such as horse pulling, livestock shows and any other event requested and sanctioned in advance by the city council.

SECTION 5: That existing Chapter II Animal Control and Regulation Article 1. General Provisions Section 2-112A regarding stockyards, commercial holding pens is hereby rescinded.

SECTION 6. Any person or persons failing to remove any animal that does not qualify for the exclusions noted in Section 2, will be fined ten dollars (\$10.00) per animal per day until they are removed.

SECTION 7. That this ordinance shall be in force and effect upon its summary publication in the official city newspaper and posting of the complete ordinance on the city website.

PASSED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, LABETTE COUNTY, KANSAS THIS $4^{\rm th}$ DAY OF DECEMBER 2018.

Seal		
	Terry G. Robison	
	MAYOR	
Toni A. Crumrine		
CITY CLERK		